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WE’RE SMART® WORLD

the road to and solutions for a 
healthier and better world

Frank Fol
founder We’re Smart World

DNA: We’re Smart® World - We’re Smart® Green Guide

Are you looking for a restaurant where fruit and vegetables are the 
main event? If so, We’re Smart® Green Guide is just what you need. 
We’re Smart® World aims to bring together people and organisations 
that share a healthy, ecological and sustainable attitude, be it in 
the food sector or elsewhere. The goal is to learn from one another 
(“We’re”) and to support one another in the quest to help our com-
munities develop more intelligent solutions (“Smart”) for our bodies, 
for nature and for the planet (“World”). Ranking: from 1 to 5 radishes, 
or NEW from 2021 a symbolic Radish leaf.
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WE’RE SMART® 
FUTURE AWARD WINNERS 2022

WE’RE SMART® WORLD

The We’re Smart® World Future Awards are part of the annual search for companies that make a 
difference. Think of companies that help people eat more fruit and vegetables or producers of sustain-
able packaging, businesses that develop new fruit and vegetable-based innovations or that promote 
a healthier lifestyle... Basically any company that launches exceptional products, innovations or other 
projects for a healthier, more ecological and more sustainable lifestyle can be nominated for a We’re 
Smart® Future Award.

PERSON OF THE YEAR 2022
Rochelle Schaetzl - Head of 

Marketing Griffith Foods  
(South Africa/Germany)

INNOVATION OF THE YEAR 2022 
Yumgo 

reinventing eggs (France)

SPECIAL FUTURE AWARD OF THE YEAR 2022
Komi.green - More sustainable Farm-to-House 

experience (Spain)

more info

PRODUCT OF THE YEAR 2022
Sandro Desii - Vegan ice 

cream A.O.V.E. based on olive 
oil (Spain)

MEDIA OF THE YEAR 2022
Ryouri Oukoku Magazine - 

Cuisine Kingdom (Japan)

PROJECT OF THE YEAR 2022
Bontasana - La Pasta Unica 

(Italy)

COMMUNICATION OF THE YEAR 2022
Ekomenu - Discover your foodprint 

(Benelux)
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Every year, We’re Smart® World publishes the online gastronomic guide We’re Smart® 
Green Guide. The guide groups together restaurants, businesses and organisations from 
around the world that put We’re Smart® World’s Think Vegetables! Think Fruit! philos-
ophy into practice. It also touches upon numerous ecological and social criteria such 
as the use of local and seasonal produce, consumption of water and energy, working 
conditions, etc. on the basis of clear and transparent parameters.

The We’re Smart® Green Guide has grown exponentially over the past few years. What 
began as a culinary guide of vegetables restaurants in the Benelux now contains reviews 
and ratings for around 1000 restaurants in over 40 countries worldwide. As such,
the We’re Smart® Green Guide has become the no. 1 authoritative reference for fruit and 
vegetable lovers around the world.

The We’re Smart® Green Guide includes separate sections for culinary restaurants on the 
one hand and food concepts such as chains and catering on the other hand. The restau-
rants are given a rating from 1 to 5 radishes while the other food concepts are recognized
with the radish leaf symbol. A vegan symbol is also used.

with reviews and ratings of more than
1000 restaurants worldwide

20222022

WE’RE SMART® GREEN GUIDE 2022
BEST VEGETABLES RESTAURANTS

Green Guide
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Every year, the We’re Smart® Green Guide recognizes the efforts of new or recently 
opened restaurants. The Discovery of the Year award is only presented in coun-
tries that have at least 3 new discoveries with 4 radishes or higher. This year we 
have awarded 13 restaurants from 13 countries.

WE’RE SMART® 
DISCOVERY AWARD WINNERS 2022
BEST VEGETABLES RESTAURANTS

USA 
abcV 
New York 

ITALY 
Glicine

Amalfi

FRANCE 

Toya
Faulquement

GERMANY 

Seven Swans  
Frankfurt 

THE NETHERLANDS 

Brut172
Reijmerstok

UK 
Gauthier 

London 

SWITZERLAND

Oz 
Fürstenau 

SPAIN

Virens  
Barcelona 

JAPAN

Sanaburi 
Niigata 

PERU

Mil 
Moray Cusco 

BELGIUM

Amaranth  
Merelbeke

DENMARK

Moment 
Ronde

CHINA

Vege Wonder 
Beijing 

more info
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1 Vrijmoed  (Ghent)

2 HumusxHortense  (Brussels)

3 L'Air du Temps  (Liernu)

4 Arabelle Meirlaen  (Marchin)

5 Hof van Cleve  (Kruisem)

6 De Vijf Seizoenen  (Brakel)

7 Amaranth  (Merelbeke)

8 Boury  (Roeselare)

9 L’Air des Sens  (Zoutleeuw)

10 Zilte  (Antwerp)

 TOP 10  BELGIUM  TOP 10  THE NETHERLANDS  TOP 10  SPAIN
1 De Nieuwe Winkel  (Nijmegen)

2 Flore  (Amsterdam)

3 De Librije  (Zwolle)

4 Bolenius  (Amsterdam)

5 Triptyque  (Wateringen)

6 Spectrum  (Amsterdam)

7 Brut172  (Reijmerstok)

8 Choux  (Amsterdam)

9 De Treeswijkhoeve  (Waalre)

10 Bøg  (The Hague)

1 Xavier Pellicer - Healthy Kitchen  (Barcelona)

2 El Invernadero  (Madrid)

3 Ricard Camarena  (Valencia)

4 Virens  (Barcelona)

5 The Green Spot  (Barcelona)

6 La Salita  (Valencia)

7 Gatblau (Barcelona)

8 Azurmendi (Larrabetzu)

9 Uma  (Barcelona)

10 Riff  (Valencia)

TOP 10  ITALY TOP 10  DENMARK TOP 10  UK
1 Piazza Duomo  (Alba)

2 Joia  (Milan)

3 Arnolfo (Colle di Val d'Elsa)

4 Glicine  (Amalfi)

5 La Madernassa  (Guarene)

6 Ca’Matilde (Quattro Castella RE)

7 Maggese  (San Miniato)

8 Reale  (Castel di Sangro)

9 Mater Terrea  (Rome)

10 Il Tenerumi (Vulcanello)

1 Noma (Copenhagen)

2 Geranium (Copenhagen)

3 Moment (Rønde)

4 Kadeau (Copenhagen)

5 Ark (Copenhagen)

6 Veve (Copenhagen)

7 Amass (Copenhagen)

8 Domestic (Aarhus)

9 Gemyse (Copenhagen)

10 Tabu (Aalborg)

1 L'Enclume (Cartmel)

2 Gauthier (London)

3 Lyle's (London)

4 The Riverford Field Kitchen (Buckfastleigh)

5 Plates (London)

6 The Dining Room (Sussex)

7 Nopi (London)

8 Silo (London)

9 Farmacy (London)

10 Simpsons (Birmingham)

TOP 10  LUXEMBOURG TOP 10  SOUTH AFRICA TOP 10  USA
1 Eleven Madison Park (New York)

2 abcV (New York)

3 The French Laundry (Yountville)

4 Blue Hill at Stone Barns (Pocantico Hills NY)

5 Family Meal at Blue Hill (New York)

6 Contra (New York)

7 Atelier Crenn (San Francisco)

8 Single Thread Farms (Healdsburg California)

9 Cadence (New York)

10 Crossroads (Los Angeles)

1 La Colombe (Cape Town)

2 PIER (Cape Town)

3 Wolfgat (Paternoster)

4 Babylonstoren (Simondium)

5 Foxcroft (Constantia)

6 La Petite Colombe (Franschhoek)

7 Jordan (Stellenbosch)

8 Rupert & Rothschild (Simondium)

9 FYN (Cape Town)

10 Chefs Warehouse Tintswalo (Cape Town)

1 La Distillerie (Bourglinster)

2 Ryodo (Luxembourg)

3 Ma Langue Sourit (Moutfort)

4 Léa Linster (Frisange)

5 Les Jardins D’Anaïs (Luxembourg)

6 FANI (Roeser)

7 Mosconi (Luxembourg)

8 APDIKT (Steinfort)

9 La Cristallerie (Luxembourg)

10 De Gaart (Luxembourg)

TOP 10  GERMANY TOP 10  JAPAN TOP 10  FRANCE
1 Villa Aida (Wakayama)

2 TSUSHIMI (Tokyo)

3 Sanaburi (Niigata)

4 Narisawa (Tokyo)

5 Sojiki Nakahigashi (Kyoto)

6 Mutsukari (Tokyo)

7 Faro (Tokyo)

8 Florilege (Tokyo)

9 L’Effervescence (Tokyo)

10 Miyama Sou (Kyoto)

1 L'Oustau de Baumanière (Les Baux-de-Provence)

2 L'Arpège (Paris)

3 Bras (Laguiole)

4 Alchémille (Kaysersberg)

5 Mirazur (Menton)

6 Toya (Faulquemont)

7 La Grenouillère (Montreuil)

8 Culina Hortus (Lyon)

9 Clos des Sens (Annecy)

10 L’Aupiho (Les Baux-de-Provence)

1 Tian (Munich) 

2 Seven Swans (Frankfurt am Main)

3 Bootshaus (Bingen am Rhein)

4 Kopps (Berlin)

5 Cookies Cream (Berlin)

6 Oukan (Berlin)

7 FREA (Berlin)

8 Taku (Cologne)

9 Ernst (Berlin)

10 Yafo (Berlin)

WE’RE SMART® TOP 10 BY COUNTRY
BEST VEGETABLES RESTAURANTS 2022
The aim of rating the top 10 by country is to offer talented chefs and restaurateurs the recognition 
they deserve while helping them inspire others to follow the same path.
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WE’RE SMART® THE TOP 100 WORLD
BEST VEGETABLES RESTAURANTS 2022

51 SOJIKI NAKAHIGASHI JAPAN - KYOTO

52 VEGE WONDER CHINA - BEIJING

53 GAUTHIER UK - LONDON 

54 LA MADERNASSA ITALY - GUARENE 

55 MUTSUKARI JAPAN - TOKYO

56 abcV USA - NEW YORK

57 RUTABAGA SWEDEN - STOCKHOLM 

58 LANGDON COUNTRY HOUSE CANADA - ONTARIO

59 TIAN Munich GERMANY - MUNICH 

60 CULINA HORTUS FRANCE - LYON 

61 OZ SWITZERLAND - FÜRSTENAU 

62 PICEA AUSTRIA - LECH AM ARLBERG 

63 THE FRENCH LAUNDRY USA - YOUNTVILLE

64 LYLE’S UK - LONDON 

65 HOFKE VAN BAZEL BELGIUM - BAZEL 

66 MOMENT DENMARK - RONDE 

67 CLOS DES SENS FRANCE - ANNECY 

68 PASTORALE BELGIUM - REET 

69 THE RIVERFORD FIELD KITCHEN UK - DEVON 

70 KADEAU DENMARK - COPENHAGEN 

71 FU HE HUI CHINA - SHANGHAI

72 TREESWIJKHOEVE THE NETHERLANDS - WAALRE 

73 ARK DENMARK - COPENHAGEN 

74 CA'MATILDE ITALY - QUATTRO CASTELLA 

75 SEVEN SWANS GERMANY - FRANKFURT AM MAIN 

76 DE POORTERIJ BELGIUM - DILSEN-STOKKEM 

77 MAGDALENA SWITZERLAND - RICKENBACH 

78 BØG THE NETHERLANDS - THE HAGUE 

79 MAGGESE ITALY - SAN MINIATO 

80 LE VIEUX CHÂTEAU BELGIUM - FLOBECQ 

81 GRAANMARKT13 BELGIUM - ANTWERP 

82 REALE ITALY - CASTEL DI SANGRO 

83 POLLEVIE THE NETHERLANDS - ‘S HERTOGENBOSCH 

84 TERO BELGIUM - BRUSSELS 

85 MERLET THE NETHERLANDS - SCHOORL 

86 MIL PERU - MORAY, MARAS, CUSCO

87 YERBA THE NETHERLANDS - AMSTERDAM 

88 FARO JAPAN - TOKYO

89 PHILIPPE FAUCHET BELGIUM - SAINT-GEORGES 

90 MATER TERRAE ITALY - ROME 

91 PIER SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE TOWN

92 I TENERUMI ITALY - VULCANELLO ISOLE EOLIE 

93 JAAN SINGAPORE - SINGAPORE

94 PLATES UK - LONDON 

95 AMBER CHINA - HONG KONG

96 NATURA FINLAND - HELSINKI 

97 BOUCHERY BELGIUM - BRUSSELS 

98 THE DINING ROOM UK - SUSSEX 

99 BLUE HILL AT STONE BARNS USA - POCANTICO HILLS NY

100 WOLFGAT SOUTH AFRICA - PATERNOSTER

1 DE NIEUWE WINKEL THE NETHERLANDS - NIJMEGEN 

2 EL INVERNADERO SPAIN - MADRID 

3 PIAZZA DUOMO ITALY - ALBA 

4 VRIJMOED BELGIUM - GHENT 

5 L’OUSTAU DE BAUMANIERE FRANCE - LES BEAUX-DE-PROVENCE 

6 FLORE THE NETHERLANDS - AMSTERDAM 

7 L’ARPEGE FRANCE - PARIS 

8 RICARD CAMARENA SPAIN - VALENCIA 

9 ELEVEN MADISON PARK USA - NEW YORK

10 HUMUSxHORTENSE BELGIUM - BRUSSELS 

11 NOMA DENMARK - COPENHAGEN 

12 L’AIR DU TEMPS BELGIUM - LIERNU 

13 JOIA ITALY - MILAN 

14 VILLA AIDA JAPAN - WAKAYAMA

15 BRAS FRANCE - LAGUIOLE 

16 DE LIBRIJE THE NETHERLANDS - ZWOLLE 

17 ARABELLE MEIRLAEN BELGIUM - MARCHIN 

18 VIRENS SPAIN - BARCELONA 

19 BOLENIUS THE NETHERLANDS - AMSTERDAM 

20 TIAN Vienna AUSTRIA - VIENNA 

21 ARNOLFO ITALY - COLLE DI VAL D’ELSA 

22 HOF VAN CLEVE BELGIUM - KRUISEM 

23 GERANIUM DENMARK - COPENHAGEN 

24 ALCHEMILLE FRANCE - KAYSERSBERG 

25 DE VIJF SEIZOENEN BELGIUM - BRAKEL 

26 AMARANTH BELGIUM - MERELBEKE 

27 TRIPTYQUE THE NETHERLANDS - WATERINGEN 

28 GRÖN FINLAND - HELSINKI

29 THE GREEN SPOT - MAR SPAIN - BARCELONA 

30 TSUSHIMI JAPAN - NIRASAKI

31 L’ENCLUME UK - CARTMEL 

32 SUD777 MEXICO - MEXICO CITY

33 MIRAZUR FRANCE - MENTON 

34 BOURY BELGIUM - ROESELARE 

35 LA SALITA SPAIN - VALENCIA 

36 SPECTRUM THE NETHERLANDS - AMSTERDAM 

37 LA COLOMBE SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE TOWN

38 L’AIR DES SENS BELGIUM - ZOUTLEEUW 

39 TOYA FRANCE - FAULQUEMONT 

40 SANABURI  JAPAN - NIIGATA

41 NARISAWA JAPAN - TOKYO 

42 LA GRENOUILLERE FRANCE - MONTREUIL 

43 ZILTE BELGIUM - ANTWERP  

44 CENTRAL  PERU - LIMA

45 BRUT172 THE NETHERLANDS - REIJMERSTOK 

46 CHOUX THE NETHERLANDS - AMSTERDAM 

47 BENOIT & BERNARD DEWITTE BELGIUM - KRUISEM 

48 GATBLAU SPAIN - BARCELONA 

49 GLICINE ITALY - AMALFI 

50 ‘T AARDS PARADIJS BELGIUM - NEVELE 

1 L'Enclume (Cartmel)

2 Gauthier (London)

3 Lyle's (London)

4 The Riverford Field Kitchen (Buckfastleigh)

5 Plates (London)

6 The Dining Room (Sussex)

7 Nopi (London)

8 Silo (London)

9 Farmacy (London)

10 Simpsons (Birmingham)

1 Eleven Madison Park (New York)

2 abcV (New York)

3 The French Laundry (Yountville)

4 Blue Hill at Stone Barns (Pocantico Hills NY)

5 Family Meal at Blue Hill (New York)

6 Contra (New York)

7 Atelier Crenn (San Francisco)

8 Single Thread Farms (Healdsburg California)

9 Cadence (New York)

10 Crossroads (Los Angeles)

1 L'Oustau de Baumanière (Les Baux-de-Provence)

2 L'Arpège (Paris)

3 Bras (Laguiole)

4 Alchémille (Kaysersberg)

5 Mirazur (Menton)

6 Toya (Faulquemont)

7 La Grenouillère (Montreuil)

8 Culina Hortus (Lyon)

9 Clos des Sens (Annecy)

10 L’Aupiho (Les Baux-de-Provence)

Every year, We’re Smart® World publishes a list of the world’s 100 best culinary vegetables restaurants. 
The top of the list – naturally – is the World’s Best Vegetables Restaurant of the Year.
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partners

www.weresmartworld.com

Press files available in 
different languages

Press releases available in 
different languages


